
Q&A for the RFGA for Early Childhood Safety Initiatives Projects 

 

Received: 10/10/2019 

Question 1: Just wanted to make sure Mercy can apply and there is not conflict because of holding the 
regional grant. 

Answer 1: There are no restrictions prohibiting any organization from applying. The only limitation can be 
found in Section 1. Overview, which states, “Providers who are currently receiving funding through ODH 
Cribs for Kids and Safe Sleep Program grant are not eligible to apply for the provision of cribs and pack n 
plays through this grant, however, are eligible to apply for funding for the provision of other concrete 
safety-related support items.” 
 

Received: 10/10/2019 

Question 2: Our health district provides HMG HV program. The proposal states funding a one-time parent 
education consultations with eligible families. Is the educational session to be completed one on one or a 
public forum? 

Answer 2: The RFGA does not distinguish between the provision of a one-time individual educational 
session versus a public forum. The applicant should specify how they propose to provide these one-time 
parent education consultations with eligible families in their response. 
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Question 3: Does this mean that a single family could only receive safety equipment on one occasion?  For 
instance, the family may be in need of a car seat, once in home the HV staff determines no safe sleep 
place, so now a bed or crib is needed----would that family qualify for both on separate visits? 

Answer 3: In Section 1. Overview, the RFGA states the intent of funding is to provide safety related support 
items to an eligible family during upon successful completion of a one-time parent/caregiver education 
consultation with the family. Since families are only eligible to receive this consultation one time, the 
provision of safety-related support items may only be provided one time.  The Proposal Review Team 
would consider applications proposing to allow families to select multiple safety-related support items up 
to a total value of $200 to be provided one time. 
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Question 4: Our health district no longer has staff trained for Car Seat Certification; would this grant fund 
training requirements so we could bring the Car seat distribution back into our county? 

Answer 4: This RFGA is specifically for funding service providers across the state to provide one-time 
parent/caregiver education consultations with eligible families and ensure access to concrete safety-
related supports. Training would not be permissible but the provision of car seat distribution to families 
is permissible. 
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Question 5: Are the safety related support items to be purchased through our agency?  Are we reimbursed 
by OCTF once invoice submitted?  How does staff time play a role in invoicing and reimbursement? 

Answer 5: Yes, safety related support items are to be purchased through the applicant agency. This is a 
reimbursement-based grant dependent on completion of approved grant activities. Proper 
documentation to support completion of grant activities will be required to be submitted along with the 
invoice. Applicants are able to bill for staff time so long as all personnel expenditures directly relate to the 
purchase and distribution of allowable concrete supports, distribution of required educational materials, 
and family outreach and engagement efforts.  
 

Received: 10/11/2019 

Question 6: We intend to utilize the ODH Environmental Checklist to review safety needs of 
families.  Based up the wording above, it sounds as though only one allowable safety-related support item 
valued at up to two hundred dollars may be purchased.  Is it possible, if based on environmental need, 
that multiple items of up to two hundred dollars might be allowed?  For example, a checklist is completed 
and indicates a smoke detector, batteries, outlet covers and two safety gates are needed.  If all needed 
items are under $200 and are based upon need for an income eligible family, will such a combination be 
allowed by this funding opportunity? 

Answer 6: In Section 1. Overview, the RFGA states the intent of funding is to provide safety related support 
items to an eligible family upon successful completion of a one-time parent/caregiver education 
consultation with the family. Since families are only eligible to receive this consultation one time, the 
provision of safety-related support items may only be provided one time.  The Proposal Review Team 
would consider applications proposing to allow families to select multiple safety-related support items up 
to a total value of $200 to be provided one time. 
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Question 7: Would a grant be accepted from a university service organization partnership? Would a grant 

be accepted from a university?   

Answer 7: There are no restrictions prohibiting any organization from applying. The only limitation can be 
found in Section 1. Overview, which states, “Providers who are currently receiving funding through ODH 
Cribs for Kids and Safe Sleep Program grant are not eligible to apply for the provision of cribs and pack n 
plays through this grant, however, are eligible to apply for funding for the provision of other concrete 
safety-related support items.” 
 

Received: 10/14/2019 

Question 8: In reference to application question 5: Are there qualifications/requirements for the parent 
education sessions? Do we develop our own curriculum? 



Answer 8: While not specifically stated in this funding opportunity, the one-time parent education 
sessions are intended to be brief sessions ranging from 15-30 minutes. The OCTF and ODH will provide 
various educational materials and resources to selected applicants to utilize during these brief parent 
education sessions. 
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Question 9: In reference to application question 5: Must the parent education session focus on infant safe 
sleep or should it be customized toward the item the parents are receiving (i.e., – car seat provided=child 
passenger safety education)? 

Answer 9: The parent education session should focus on the safety-related item being provided, while 
also distributing the packet of educational materials provided by the OCTF and ODH and addressing any 
other safety related questions or concerns for the family. 
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Question 10: In reference to the statement on the first page, sixth paragraph of the RFGA that 
“Participants who have an open child welfare case and/or have previously had a substantiated child abuse 
and neglect case are not eligible to receive services through this funding opportunity”: Are there 
suggestions/requirements for the screening of potential open cases/previous cases of child 
abuse/neglect? 

Answer 10: The screening of this is self-reported and applicants should detail in their response how they 
will ensure that participants meet the eligibility requirements knowing it is up to the participants to 
disclose. 
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Question 11: In reference to the “Service/Program Materials and Supplies” section of the budget: Can 

beds only be toddler beds or are twin size beds an approved expense? 

Answer 11: This funding opportunity is intended to provide services and safety-related items to new 
parents or parents that have young children in the home, to support the transition of safety items 
between infants and young children. Applicants should propose how the requested budget for 
Service/Program Materials and Supplies meets this requirement in their response. 
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Question 12: In reference to application question 7: Is the self-attestation form for TANF eligibility 
sufficient for proving that families meet income eligibility guidelines, or do we need to have a more 
involved verification process? 

Answer 12: The self-attestation form that will be provided by the OCTF to selected applicants meets the 
Trust Fund’s requirement to verify that families are TANF eligible. This self-attestation form must be 



completed by all families to receive services, and services should not be provided until the applicant can 
verify that family meets TANF eligibility through this self-attestation. 
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Question 13: Can you share any examples of past successful early childhood safety initiative projects?  

Answer 13: This opportunity is the first of its kind provided by the Trust Fund and there are no examples 
of past successful projects. 
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Question 14: The application references that evidence-based parent education sessions must be used. Do 
you have a resource and/or a group of evidence-based parent education curriculum models that you 
prefer we use, should we receive the grant? 

Answer 14: This application does not require evidence-based parent education sessions to be used. The 
OCTF and ODH will provide various educational materials and resources to selected applicants to utilize 
during the brief parent education sessions, in addition to any proposed brief consultation information 
proposed to be provided by the applicant. 
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Question 15: What types of administrative costs would be considered "allowable?" (For example, 
management time on the project for oversight and assistance with reports) 

Answer 15: Administrative expenses are the expenses an organization incurs not directly tied to a specific 
function or project. These expenses are related to the organization as a whole as opposed to a specific 
project or key project personnel. Salaries of senior executives and costs associated with general services 
such as accounting, data and reporting, and information technology are examples of administrative 
expenses. 
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Question 16: Would any promotional costs be allowable within the budget (costs for getting the word out 
in the community about the parent education sessions...radio messages, social media ad costs, billboards, 
etc)? 

Answer 16: Applicants are able to bill for expenditures that directly relate to the purchase and distribution 
of allowable concrete supports, distribution of required educational materials, and family outreach and 
engagement efforts. Applicants should utilize their business expertise to propose reasonable expenditures 
pertaining to family outreach and engagement efforts. 
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Question 17: Is there a chance that this award could become an annual opportunity for grant funding? 

Answer 17: This is a one-time funding opportunity at this time. Any future decisions pertaining to offering 
this in subsequent years is dependent upon the availability of continued funding provided to the OCTF. 
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Question 18: The application materials indicate that "collaboration" with other entities is encouraged. 
Would it be OK for our organization to collaborate with an organization in a neighboring county? Also, is 
it OK to provide some sub-grantee funds to any partner organization or organizations we work with? 

Answer 18: As stated in the RFGA, OCTF will only accept one application per agency/organization. 
Additionally, OCTF encourages collaborative applications between family serving entities within the same 
county or region of the state. Given the regional language, collaborating with an organization in a 
neighboring county would be permissible.  

Applicants are able to bill for expenditures that directly relate to the purchase and distribution of 
allowable concrete supports, distribution of required educational materials, and family outreach and 
engagement efforts. Therefore, the applicant must explain how funding a sub-grantee directly relates to 
providing activities in alignment with this opportunity. 
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Question 19: The application references that "parent educational materials" will be provided to grantees. 
Will we need money in the budget to make copies of these materials, or will OCTF provide an ample 
amount of these materials? 

Answer 19: The OCTF and ODH will provide various educational materials and resources to selected 
applicants to utilize during the brief parent education sessions. While some materials and resources can 
be provided, grantees should propose funding to make copies and/or provide additional resources as well. 
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Question 20: Do you have the link for where the answers to grant application questions will be listed? I 
didn't see an obvious location on the website where the answers could be posted. 

Answer 20: The OCTF’s responses to all questions asked via email will be posted on the OCTF website 
page dedicated to this RFGA for public reference by any interested party. The OCTF will not provide 
answers directly to the vendors (or any interested party) that submitted the question. All questions about 
this RFGA that are submitted in accordance with these instructions will be answered on the RFGA’s 
dedicated web page. The link to this opportunity is here. 
 

https://octf.ohio.gov/wps/portal/gov/octf/apply-for-funding/current-funding-opportunities/20191010earlychildhoodsafetyinitiative


Received: 10/15/2019 

Question 21: It states that income-eligible parents may receive an allowable safety-related support item 
valued at up to two hundred and fifty items.  Can they receive more than one item if the total for all items 
is less than two hundred and fifty dollars (i.e. car seat and a childproofing your home safety kit)? 

Answer 21: In Section 1. Overview, the RFGA states the intent of funding is to provide safety related 
support items to an eligible family upon successful completion of a one-time parent/caregiver education 
consultation with the family. Since families are only eligible to receive this consultation one time, the 
provision of safety-related support items may only be provided one time.  The Proposal Review Team 
would consider applications proposing to allow families to select multiple safety-related support items up 
to a total value of $200 to be provided one time. 
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Question 22: How do we determine whether a family has a child welfare case?  Can it be self-report? 
 
Answer 22: The screening of this is self-reported and applicants should detail in their response how they 
will ensure that participants meet the eligibility requirements knowing it is up to the participants to 
disclose.  
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Question 23: Will we receive a copy of all Q & A’s. 

 

Answer 23: The OCTF’s responses to all questions asked via email will be posted on the OCTF website 
page dedicated to this RFGA for public reference by any interested party. The OCTF will not provide 
answers directly to the vendors (or any interested party) that submitted the question. All questions 
about this RFGA that are submitted in accordance with these instructions will be answered on the 
RFGA’s dedicated web page. The link to this opportunity is here. 

https://octf.ohio.gov/wps/portal/gov/octf/apply-for-funding/current-funding-opportunities/20191010earlychildhoodsafetyinitiative

